FINANCE AMENDMENT


[image: image1.emf]ATTACH

The Finance Committee offers its first amendment to File No. 2007-524:
(1) on page 2, lines 23, 26 & 28, strike “Exhibit 2” and insert “Revised Exhibit 2”;
(2) Remove Exhibit 2 and replace with the Revised Exhibit 2 attached hereto, which is a revised lease w/ corrected exhibits; 

(3) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended by this committee’s amendment.    

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\Amends\2007-524 Finance amd.doc 
1
- 2 -


_1243077086/07-524.tif
4-4-07

AMENDMENT 7 TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUBLEASE
BETWEEN
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
AND
NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION

This Amendment to Economic Development Sublease (the “Amendment”), entered into
this day of , 2007, (the “Effective Date”) is by and between CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation, hereinafier referred to as “City” or "Landlord" and
NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (formerly
known as Northrop Grumman Corporation), hereinafter referred to as "NGSC" or "Tenant".

WITNESSETH

A. Whereas Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Economic Development
Sublease (the "Sublease") between City and Northrop Grumman Corporation dated as of August
17, 1998, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 To Sublease between the City and
Northrop Grumman Corporation; that certain Amendment To Sublease and Termination of
Agreement dated as of July 15, 2002; that certain Amendment No. 3 To Sublease between the
City and NGSC dated March 17, 2004; that certain Amendment No. 4 to Sublease dated
February 16, 2005; that certain Amendment No. 5 to Sublease dated August 1, 2005; and that
certain Amendment No. 6 dated September 12, 2006 (collectively the "Lease”), which covers
certain premises more particularly described therein.

B. Whereas, the Landlord and Tenant desires to terminate Tenant’s use of the
“Helipad-Outside Tool Storage-30,000 square feet” and “Large Bunker-Tool Storage-42,000
square feet” as said facilities are listed and described on Exhibit “S” to Amendment No. 6, and
such bunkers and helipad tool storage area to be deleted from the Lease are more specifically
described on Exhibit “U” attached hereto and referred to herein as the “Deleted Premises’; and

C. Whereas, the Tenant is willing to vacate the Deleted Premises on or before one
year from the Effective Date (“Vacating Deleted Premises Date "), subject to the terms as set
forth herein; and

D. Whereas, it is in the mutual interests of the parties for the Deleted Premises to be
removed from the Lease on the Vacating Deleted Premises Date, in order to allow its use by the
City for economic development; and

E. Whereas, the parties agree that as of the Vacating Deleted Premises Date the
Deleted Premises shall be delivered to the City by NGSC in substantially the same condition in
which they existed on the date they became a part of the premises leased under the Lease, and
that if the Deleted Premises are so delivered, the City and its successors and assigns will agree to
release the Deleted Premises from the Lease; and

Now therefore, in consideration of the terms, covenants, and conditions hereinafter set
forth, City and NGSC hereby agree as follows:

~ RalseD

EXHIBIT 2.

Page [/ of *

1. Except as expressly provided herein, the Lease as amended shall remain in full
foice and effect and any capitalized terms not otherwise described herein shall have the same
meaning set forth in the Lease.

2. One year after the Effective Date, the Deleted Premises shall be deemed deleted
liom the list of properties leased from the City to NGSC under the Lease, and the “premises”
demised by the Lease shall from and after one year after the date of this Amendment exclude the
Deleted Premises (“Vacating Deleted Premises Date”).

3. NGSC shall have no obligation to pay any rent under the Lease for the Deleted
Preinises as of the Effective Date. Said reduction in rent is effective on the Effective Date,
which is one year prior to the removal of the Deleted Premises from the list of properties leased,
so as to allow Tenant to make arrangements for the removal of all tools and equipment stored in
ihe Deleted Premises and to partially offset Tenant’s costs of relocating said tools and equipment
to other facilities. Exhibit “S” in the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by
Exhibit “V” attached hereto. NGSC and City acknowledge that prior to the Effective Date, the
base rent paid by NGSC for the Deleted Premises under the terms of Section 3.2 of the Lease
was THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY THREE and 00/100 DOLLARS
($3,433.00) per month plus applicable sales tax, and that from and after the Effective Date the
base rent payable under Section 3.2 for the premises demised by the Lease less the Deleted
Premises (the “Remaining Premises™) is FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED ONE and
00/100 DOLLARS ($4,701.00) per month plus applicable CAM & sales tax and shall be adjusted
and paid in accordance with the schedule which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Exhibit “V.” NGSC shall have no further obligation to pay any rent or reimburse City for any
vent costs or charges for said Deleted Premises as of the Effective Date; provided however that
the foregoing shall not affect NGSC’s environmental protection obligations, liabilities and
indemnities under the Lease with respect to the Deleted Premises.

4 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Lease, as of the
Vacating Deleted Premises Date, NGSC shall have no obligation to remove any improvements or
to perform any work within the Deleted Premises; provided however that the foregoing shall not
affect NGSC’s environmental protection obligations and liabilities under the Lease with respect
to the Deleted Premises accruing prior to the Vacating Deleted Premises Date or NGSC’s
obligation to maintain the Deleted Premises in substantially the same condition as they were in
on the date the Deleted Premises became part of the leased premises under the Lease. Upon
satisfactory inspection of the Deleted Premises after NGSC vacates such premises on or before
the Vacating Deleted Premises Date, City will agree to fully release NGSC from any obligation
to make repairs or perform any maintenance of the Deleted Premises. While recognizing that the
Deleted Premises are concrete bunkers and a portion of a paved helipad area which are
practically impervious to damage, the Tenant agrees to surrender the Deleted Premises on or
before one year after the Effective Date in substantially the same condition as they were in on the
date they became part of the leased premises under the Lease.. In the event Tenant removes its
tools and equipment from the Deleted Premises prior to one year from the Effective Date, Tenant
may so advise Landlord of said early surrender in writing and the parties agree to promptly
arrange a joint inspection to verify that the premises are in substantially the same condition as
existed on the date when the Deleted Premises became part of the leased premises under the

Lease.

- Repoil?

EXHIBIT __ Z-
Page 2 of &6 _

.
5. Each of the persons executing this Amendment on behalf of City represents and
warrants to NGSC that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Lease, (a) City
has the authority to enter into this Amendment and that this Amendment shall be binding upon
the City when executed by the persons whose names appear below, (b) City has not assigned any
of its right, title and interest in the Lease; (c) City has obtained all approvals and consents
necessary to enter into this Amendment and to perform the covenants of City under this
Amendment. Each of the persons executing this Amendment on behalf of NGSC represents and
warrants to City that the NGSC has the authority to enter into this Amendment and that the
Amendment shall be binding upon NGSC when executed by both parties. City agrees to
indemnify and hold NGSC harmless from and against any claims, losses, demands, liabilities,
damages, and expenses of any kind or nature, including without limitation attomneys fees and
costs paid or incurred in connection therewith at both trial and appellate levels, incurred or
arising by reason of a breach or violation of any of the agreements, obligations, duties, or
representations and warranties of City and the persons signing on City’s behalf contained in this
Amendment; provided however that any liability of the City under such indemnity and hold
harmless agreement shall be subject to the liability limitations found in section 768.28, Florida
Statutes, or any successive liability limitations laws applicable to the City, and the foregoing
does not waive any of the provisions of such Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. NGSC agrees to
indemnify and hold the City, its officers, employees, representatives, agents and assigns,
harmless from and against any claims, losses, demands, liabilities, damages, and expenses of any
kind or nature, including without limitation attorneys fees and costs paid or incurred in
connection therewith at both trial and appellate levels, incurred or arising by reason of a breach
or violation of any of the agreements, obligations, duties, or representations and warranties of
NGSC, and the persons signing on NGSC’s behalf, contained in this Amendment.

6. The parties each acknowledge that prior to the Vacating Deleted Premises Date
and as a condition to the deletion of the Deleted Premises from the Lease as provided in this
Amendment, the City may inspect and assess the Deleted Premises to verify that (i) the Deleted
Premises are in substantially the same condition as they were in on the date they became a part of
the leased premises under the Lease, and (ii) that NGSC has complied with its environmental
protection obligations under the Lease.

7. This Amendment shall be effective upon the execution by the City and NGSC.

8. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, which, when taken together,
shall be deemed to constitute the entire and original document.

In the event of any dispute between the parties governing the terms of this Amendment or
the terms of the Lease, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other its
attorneys fees and costs; provided however that NGSC’s recoverable attorneys’ fees and costs
shall not exceed those of the City in the same proceeding..

[signatures on next page}

3 K& ) s€d)

EXHIBIT ~ Z~

Page .8 of é _

' In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date and

year first written above.

Witnesses:

ATTEST:

By:

Neill McArthur
Corporation Secretary

Form Approved:

. Office of General Counsel

NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORP.
A Delaware corporation

By:
Name:

Title:

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

By:

John Peyton, Mayor

4 fEvised
i EXHIBIT 2Z-
Page % of C
Zoo1-S2Y4

EXHIBIT U TO 7TH AMENDMENT
(DESCRIPTION OF DELETED PREMISES)

“Helipad-Outside Tool Storage-30,000 square feet”: This facility is a portion of an
approximately 200,000 square foot helipad located in the center portion of Parcels N 9
and N 10.

“Large Bunker-Tool Storage-42,000 square feet”: This facility is comprised off twenty-
one (21) former weapons bunkers, each bunker being approximately 2,000 square feet.
The bunkers are located along the northern portion of Parcels N 9 and N 10.

Exhibit 2
page 5 of 6
2007-52y

L002/S/9 3|NpaYdS ey [enuuy

Six 0-62-€ pudwy YiL 0} AYX3 ISON o

ps ]
A
Jeah yoea Jo | ANf UO apew aq 0} 8SEAIOU| [BNUUY %E S8pN|oUl 3|NPaYos Amvn..n_
&
‘sieaA (G) aAl 10}
aq | ‘DSON 03 AlaAaisnjoxa ajqejieae ‘pouad uondo yoe ‘spousd w
uondo (g) 8aJyy 8AeY |Im pue uLB) JeaA (G) aAy jenul ue 0} 10alqns )

aq |Im Apadold ases|gns swdopaag o1wouod3 ayl jo Iy (2) w

Page 6 of 6

"000Z ‘1 AInp sHels DSON 0) pabieyo juay sseg (1)

‘310N
6LLO0 9110 E€LLO 6040 S0LO €0LO OLO $ 0O0O'OE abeio)g pedijsH
|00} apisino
9680 6980 ¥v80 0Z80 96L0 €20 SL0 $ 0002Z¥ eBeioig |00 1ung ebie
- - . - - - €LZ0 5920 8520 G20 $ 0O00'E ¥o0( buipeo g89
- - . - - - - 99¢ ) 9REL 8L SZ1L § 69681 NYWo Il 9seyd 989
asnoyalep
- - - - - - -~ 0280 96L0 €0 SL0 % 166'G) abeloig | @seyd g89
aji4/asnoyale
8EY 0 9zZv 0 9Z60 Llg0 L0E0 6620 0620 18ZO0 €.C0 G9ZO 9520 520 $ 0006 »00Q Buipeo V89
SIE Lz 660 0560 2260 9680 6980 v¥BO 0280 96.0 €20 SL0 $ 00009 aSNoYaJIB A V89
- - - - - - 1BZ0 €£/20 G920 98520 S20$ 0006 3#20Q Buipeo 89
- - - - - - y¥80 0280 96L0 €0 SL0$ 00009 asnoyalep 89
8097 2ESZ 6SvZ L8EZ BIEZ STZ §  2sE'vL SS4 - 920 006 'Bpig
e-inp gi-inr Lyne oMINT  SLINT wlene EAF ZRNP BBARE OWIRF 8OA0F S0WIAF L0t BO0-IAE SORIMP OIDE €OANM ZOANT LOHRF 00-Inf eBmnog odA ) uopdusseq
oey asy ory oy U oy oey oy 0oy aey oy ney oy sey oy oy L4 0y 0y 9y esenbg Auedoud
1A T A YI6L JA BBl AN JA W9 A WSE A UL 1AL A WZE JA WL JA W01 1A Y6 1A Wi JAWL IA N9 A4S JA U 44 PIE A PUZ 1A

S3ILITIOVL ALID -¥31N3D IDUINWINOD 103D
3SVY319NS LNJWdOTIAIA JINONODT 04 I1NAIHIS LNIH 3SVE - NOLLVHOLHOI SWILSAS NVWANYD dOUHLYON

(L0-62-€) . LIGIHX3




